Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 12/14/2009 Drafted by: J.W. Hartle

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 2512

A Resolution Certifying That in 2008 the City and Borough Suffered Significant Effects from Fisheries Business Activities, Such Certification Being for the Purpose of Participating in the Fiscal Year 2010 Alaska Shared Fisheries Business Tax Program.

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the Assembly that the City and Borough participate in the Fiscal Year 2010 Alaska Shared Fisheries Business Tax Program; and

WHEREAS, AS 29.60.450 requires that in order for a municipality to participate in the Program, it must apply to the Alaska Department of Commerce, Community and Economic Development and demonstrate that the municipality suffered significant effects during calendar year 2008 from fisheries business activities; and

WHEREAS, 3 AAC 134.060(d) provides that for the purposes of determining the eligibility of an applicant, the demonstration of significant effects on a municipality from fisheries business activity may be satisfied by submitting to the department a resolution of the municipality's governing body which states the municipality suffered significant effects during the program base year from fisheries business activity.

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

Section 1. That the Assembly finds that the City and Borough of Juneau suffered significant effects during calendar year 2008 as a result of fisheries business activities occurring within the Northern Southeast Fisheries Management Area.

Section 2. That the Manager is authorized and directed to apply to the Alaska Department of Commerce, Community and Economic Development for funding under the FY10 Shared Fisheries Business Tax Program.

Section 3. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 14th day of December, 2009.

uce Botelho, Mayor

Attest:

Laurie J. Sica, Clerk ------

Res. 2512